CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. XXXX-XX-XX-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS ESTABLISHING A MASTER RATE AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR ASSESSING RATES AND FEES; AUTHORIZING THE CITY SECRETARY TO MAINTAIN THE MASTER RATE SCHEDULE AND RECOMMEND ADJUSTMENTS; REPEALING ANY CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR A FINDING OF PROPER MEETING AND NOTICE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Woodcreek, Texas ("City") seeks to provide for reasonable fees and charges for municipal services in order to recoup the cost of conducting municipal business on the public's behalf without unduly relying on taxes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Code of Ordinances of the City of Woodcreek, Texas ("Code") contains rates and fees throughout the Code and desires to consolidate all City rates and fees to provide a single and convenient location for a list of all rates and fees charged by the City through a Master Rate Schedule; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 19-256, the City Council repealed all rates and fees provided by City ordinances and by the Code; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the public welfare would be best served by establishing a Master Rate Schedule;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODCREEK, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. RATES. The City Council of the City hereby adopts the Master Rate Schedule with the rates and fees attached as Exhibit "A" hereto.

SECTION 2. CITY SECRETARY AUTHORIZED TO MAINTAIN MASTER RATE SCHEDULE AND RECOMMEND ADJUSTMENTS. The City Secretary or his or her designee is hereby authorized to maintain the Master Rate Schedule and make recommendations to the City Council on adjustments to the Master Rate Schedule, as may be necessary, that may be reviewed, amended and/or adopted by City Council, and after adoption incorporated into the Master Rate Schedule.

SECTION 3. REPEAL OF CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS. All City resolutions or parts of resolutions inconsistent or in conflict herewith, to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, phrase, sentence or portion of this resolution is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be

deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and such holdings shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. That City Secretary is hereby ordered and directed to cause this resolution to be published in every issue of the official newspaper for two days; or one issue of the newspaper if the official newspaper is a weekly paper. This resolution and the rules, regulations, provisions, requirements, orders, and matters established and adopted hereby shall take effect and be in full force and effect when the publication requirement is satisfied.

SECTION 6. PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING. It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was attended by a quorum ofthe City Council, was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

| ote of | day of January, 2025 by a vote | VED this the 8 th day | ND APPROV | PASSED A |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------|----------|
| | AYS | NAY | _ AYES | |
| | TY OF WOODCREEK | CITY | | |
| Jeff Rasco, Mayor | _ | | | |
| | | | | |
| ATTEST: | | | | |
| Kari Lebkuecher, City Secretary | Ka | | | |